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county commissioners for their de­
termination of the matter on appeal; 
provided, that lands lying contiguous 
to a district and not attached to any 
district shaH be attached to an adja­
cent district by the county superin­
tendent of his own motion, and pro­
vided further, that all districts shall 
consist of contiguous territory." 

The above quoted amendment can 
have no application herein to the di­
vision of a joint district, because it 
refers to the transfer or inclusion of 
territory in one district to that of 
another district, whereas, the division 
of District No. 28 is a clear separation 
of one existing district, and not the 
transferring of that separated territory 
to another district. Furthermore, the 
amendment provides that no territory 
within three miles of an established 
school shaH be so transferred, and from 
said language it is very obvious that 
said amendment can have no applica­
tion to, nor provide any machinery for, 
the division of District No. 28. In 
other words, the legislature has not 
remedied that situation found in the 
law when the Larson case was decided, 
and there is no authority in law for 
the division of District No. 28, and a 
division of said district cannot be made 
until the legislature has passed addi­
tional legislation for that purpose. 

The express language found in Sec­
tion 1024, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, substantiates the theory that the 
section only applies to districts entirely 
within one county. For instance, the 
language found therein specifies that 
the hearing before the county superin­
tendent must be either at the court­
house or the schoolhouse in one of the 
school districts affected. There is no 
provision for two hearings before each 
of the superintendents in his respective 
county, and there is no provision en­
larging the jurisdiction of one superin­
tendent to preside at a joint meeting in 
another county and retain official au­
thority. The statute further provides 
that the county superintendent shaH 
transmit, upon appeal, a1\ of the papers 
to the board of county commissioners 
and file them in the office of the 
county clerk. Which county would 
such papers be filed in? There is no 
provision for filing the papers in both 
counties, or filing the original in one 
and duplicates in the other. The 
statute further provides that at the 

hearing before the board of county 
commissioners, the board will, at its 
office in the courthouse, upon certain 
date during the next regular session 
of the board, hear said appeal. There 
is no authority or provision in law for 
a joint meeting of the board of county 
commissioners. Your board of county 
commissioners has no official authority 
nor right to sit as a board of county 
commissioners and perform any official 
duties in Missoula County. Its juris­
diction, like the county superintend­
ent's, is co-extensive with its county, 
and when it appears in another county 
it is divested of its official character. 

There is no provision in the law to 
determine the procedure in the event 
of a tie vote, by either the county 
superintendents, or the county com­
missioners, and it certainly was never 
the intent of the law that a stalematt 
would result. Therefore, it is apparent 
to us that it was never intended by 
Section 1024 to provide the machinery 
to divide a joint district, and in the 
light of the court decisions upon said 
matter, it is our opinion that until 
further and additional legislation is 
had, it will be impossible to divide 
District No. 28. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that the 
county superintendents were without 
authority to entertain the petition for 
the division of School District No. 28, 
and that the order made bv them was 
a nuHity. and, of course: it follows 
that any acts attempted by the boards 
of county commissioners of both of 
said counties were of no force and 
effect, and that your county superin­
tendent should not proceed further in 
the attempt to organize the proposed 
new district, or make any division of 
property thereto, and should treat Dis­
trict No. 28 as an undivided district. 

Opinion No. 267. 

Teachers' Retirement Act-Service 
Credits-How Preservea. 

HELD: 1. A teacher member of 
retirement system absent from State 
without pay for more than three years, 
except by reason of disability, forfeits 
rights to service credits. 

2. A teacher member in Montana, 
absent from teaching less than three 
years, may preserve service credits by 
paying $1 to expense account. 
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3. Teacher absent from teaching must 
continue paying $1 expense fee. 

4. Any period taught in anyone year 
cannot exceed one year's service credit. 

5. Retirement Board may establish 
minimum length of time to be taught 
to equal one year's service credit. 

April 12, 1938. 
Mr. Ray N. Shannon 
Chairman, Teachers' Retirement 

Board 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Shannon: 

You have submitted a number of 
questions for my opinion in reference 
to the teachers' retirement system: 

1. "Mayan out-of-state teacher, 
who thinks she may not return within 
the next three years after September 
1, 1937, pay her dollar each year and 
thereby protect her prior service 
rights ?" 

Assuming that the teacher was a 
member of the State Teachers' Retire­
ment Act and departed from the State 
of. Montana and was continuously ab­
sent from said state without pay for 
more than three years, unless such 
absence was caused by personal illness, 
her membership ceases. (Paragraph 3, 
Section 4, Chapter 87, 1937 Session 
Laws.) Having been a member and 
having forfeited said membership, the 
teacher cannot maintain or reserve her 
prior service credit in the State of 
Montana, unless a case of disability, 
by the payment of the one dollar fee 
per year. (Paragraph (c), Section 4; 
paragraph 1, Section 5; paragraph 5, 
Section 5; paragraph 7, Section 6, of 
said Chapter 87.) 

It is not reasonable to suppose that 
the legislature intended to, or did, place 
a teacher in a position to acquire rights 
under a teachers' pension retirement 
act in another state and continue to 
retain her rights in the State of Mon­
tana under the facts as set forth in 
Question No. 1 

2. "Mayan in-state teacher, who 
taught in 1936-37 but who was unable 
to get a school during the year 1937-
38, or 1938-39, or up to three years, 
or who did not teach for some other 
reason, protect her rights to the bene-

fits of her prior service by paying the 
$1.00 for each year as long as neces­
sary to so protect them, as long as it 
does not exceed three years?" 
Paragraph 3 of Section 4 provides: 

"The membership of any person in 
the retirement system shall cease if 
he shall be continuously absent with­
out pay for a period of more than 
three years or if in any period of ten 
consecutive years after he last be­
came a member he shall render less 
than five years of service as a teacher 
or if he withdraws his accumulated 
contributions or retires on a pension 
or dies, but not otherwise, except that 
the membership of a teacher who has 
not withdrawn his contributions and 
who has not had sufficient service to 
be eligible for disability retirement 
shall not be cancelled, provided the 
member shall prove to the satisfaction 
of the retirement board that absence 
from service was caused by personal 
illness constituting disability." 

The teacher's membership continues 
during her absence from teaching for 
that period of time as provided for in 
the above quoted statute, and which 
covers the time indicated in Question 
No.2, and the teacher can preserve her 
rights by paying the $1.00 fee, which 
is part of the expense fund. However, 
if she is absent under the disability 
provision of the law as referred to in 
my answer to your Question No.1, she 
would not lose her rights. but main­
tains them by reason of her absence 
because of illness or disability. (Para­
graph (a), a subdivision under Ex­
pense Fund of said Chapter 87.) 

3. "In the future, when a teacher, 
who has been a member and has been 
teaching. and paying regularly into 
the System, is unable to get a school 
or is ill and out, taking advantage of 
her three-year leave of absence. is she 
still required to pay the $1 a year 
membership fee?" 

It is my opinion that under the pro­
visions referring to the establishment 
of the expense fund, and particularly 
under paragraph (a) thereof, the mem­
ber teacher under any condition, is 
required to continue to pay the $1.00 
a year membership fee. Of course, in 
the event that she is teaching, the 
school board must deduct said fee 
from her salary. The mere fact that 
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the statute imposes the duty of de­
ducting said fee by the school board 
from the employee's salary does not, 
in the event she has no employment, 
exclude her from the obligation of 
paying this $1.00 fee. 

By separate letter you have sub­
mitted to this office the question as to 
what length of time a person teaches 
in each year shall constitute a year's 
service. 

Paragraph (2) of Section 5 of Chap­
ter 87, 1937 Session Laws, provides: 

"The retirement board shall fix and 
determine by appropriate rules and 
regulations how much service in any 
year is the equivalent of a year of 
service, but in computing such service 
or in computing average compensa­
tion, it shalt credit no period of more 
than a month's duration, during which 
a member was absent without pay, 
nor shalt more than one year of 
service be credited for all service in 
any school year." 

Any period taught, whether it be 
nine, eleven, or twelve months, in any 
one year, shall constitute not more 
than one year's service. In other 
words, the maximum credit for any 
number of months in which a teacher 
may have taught in anyone year shalt 
only entitle her to one year's service 
credit. However, if a teacher only 
taught two months, or three months 
in anyone year, the board may by 
appropriate rules and regulations con­
sider the same less than one year's 
credit service. The board has the au­
thority to establish the minimum time 
required necessary to make one year's 
service credit. The board has the au­
thority, by way of illustration, to 
establish six months as the minimum 
period necessary to constitute one 
year's service credit. The ordinary 
school in Montana functions and oper­
ates for a period of nine months and 
the board may consider that as con­
stituting one year's service credit. 
However, even though the teacher 
taught for eleven months she would 
only be entitled to the same service 
credit as though she had taught for 
nine months, for the reason that the 
statute provides that no more than 
one year of service shalt be credited 
for alt service in any school year. 

Opinion No. 268. 

Public Welfare - Emergency Medical 
Care and Hospitalization - Re­

sponsibility for-Counties. 

HELD: 1. Responsibility for emer­
gency medical care and hospitalization 
for non-residents is on county of resi­
dence. 

April 13, 1931:1. 
Hon. 1. M. Brandjord 
Administrator, State Department 

of Public Welfare 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Brandjord: 

You have submitted the following 
facts: It appears that a person, a resi­
dent and inhabitant of Silver Bow 
County, while temporarily in Ravalti 
County, received emergency medical 
and hospital services occasioned by 
extreme illness. The question involved 
is, which county is obligated to pay for 
said services? 

If the person was physicalty able to 
be removed to Silver Bow County prior 
to the rendition of said services, the 
county commissioners of Ravalli Coun­
ty would have the authority to provide 
and pay for the necessary transporta­
tion. (4532.) Section 4533 provides: 

"Persons who have not been resi­
dent of a county one (1) year may 
be furnished relief by the commis­
sioners in cases of extreme necessity 
and destitution." 

While Chapter 82 of the 1937 Session 
Laws is a continuation of the former 
laws (8774), yet in the event of con­
flict such former laws are superseded 
by said chapter. Section VI of Part II 
of said chapter imposes upon the coun­
ty commissioners the legal and finan­
cial obligation to provide medical aid 
and services and hospitalization for 
persons unable to provide such neces­
sities for themselves. Section VII of 
Part II of .said chapter reads as fol­
lows: 

"It is hereby declared to be the 
primary legal duty and financial obli­
gation of the board of county com­
missioners to make such tax levies 
and to establish such budgets in the 
county poor fund as provided by law 
and as are necessary to provide ade-
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